

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MOM FOR LIBERTY –
WILSON COUNTY, TN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILSON COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No: 3:23-cv-211

Judge Eli Richardson

Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 11

 A. The First Amendment forbids the defendants from unreasonably
 regulating speech or discriminating against speech on the basis of
 viewpoint during Board meetings. 11

 B. The address-disclosure requirement violates the First Amendment..... 12

 C. The restriction against abusive comments violates the First
 Amendment because it discriminates against speech based on
 viewpoint..... 16

 D. The restriction against abusive comments is unconstitutionally vague..... 17

 E. The public-interest requirement violates the First Amendment
 because it discriminates against speech based on viewpoint. 19

 F. The public-interest requirement violates the First Amendment by
 imposing an impermissible prior restraint. 20

 G. The policies violate the plaintiffs’ right to petition for the same
 reasons they violate the Free Speech Clause. 21

 II. PLAINTIFFS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT AN
 INJUNCTION. 22

 III. AN INJUNCTION ENFORCING THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST
 AND HARMS NO OTHER PARTIES..... 22

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE RULE 65(C)’S BOND REQUIREMENT. 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.,
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) 22

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth.,
978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020) 11, 16, 19

Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987) 12

County Sec. Agency v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce,
296 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2002) 20

EJS Props., LLC v. City of Toledo,
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) 21

Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 20, 21

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 17

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 19, 20

Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy,
361 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Mich. 2019) 21

Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 12

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 22

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 19

Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009) 11

Marshall v. Amuso,
571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 12, 13, 14, 18

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 16, 17

<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	12, 18
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	22
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	11, 22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Tenn. & N. Miss. v. Slatery</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 985 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	23
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	12, 13, 15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	20, 21
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	11, 15, 22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-306	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-102(a)	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 22
